

WENDY J. OLSON, Bar No. 7634
wendy.olson@stoel.com
STOEL RIVES LLP
101 S. Capitol Boulevard, Suite 1900
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: 208.389.9000

WENDY S. HEIPT (admitted pro hac vice)
wheipt@legalvoice.org
LEGAL VOICE
907 Pine Street, #500
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: 206.954.6798

KELLY O'NEILL, Bar No. 9303
koneill@legalvoice.org
LEGAL VOICE
P.O. Box 50201
Boise, ID 83705
Telephone: 208.649.4942

JAMILA A. JOHNSON (admitted pro hac vice)
jjohnson@lawyeringproject.org
THE LAWYERING PROJECT
3157 Gentilly Blvd. #2231
New Orleans, LA 70122
Telephone: 347.706.4981

PAIGE SUELZLE (admitted pro hac vice)
psuelzle@lawyeringproject.org
THE LAWYERING PROJECT
2501 SW Trenton Street #1097
Seattle, WA 98106
Telephone: 347.515.6073

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

LOURDES MATSUMOTO, the
NORTHWEST ABORTION ACCESS FUND,
and the INDIGENOUS IDAHO ALLIANCE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RAÚL LABRADOR, in his capacity as the
Attorney General for the State of Idaho,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:23-cv-00323-DKG

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
A. Idaho Enacts Its Abortion Travel Ban.	2
B. Plaintiffs Are Unable to Exercise Their Fundamental Rights Because of Threat of Prosecution Under Idaho Code § 18-623.....	3
C. The Abortion Travel Ban Has Harmful Effects.....	6
III. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Their Claims That Idaho Code § 18-623 Is Void for Vagueness and Violates Their First Amendment Rights.	9
1. Plaintiffs Have Standing.	9
2. Defendant’s Enforcement of § 18-623 Violates Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights of Free Speech and Association.....	10
3. Defendant’s Enforcement of Idaho Code § 18-623 Violates Plaintiffs’ Fourteenth Amendment Due Process Rights Because § 18-623 Does Not Provide Fair Notice of the Conduct It Prohibits and Invites Arbitrary Enforcement.	13
B. Plaintiffs Will Be Irreparably Harmed by Violation of Their Constitutional Rights.	17
C. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favors an Injunction.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

All. for Wild Rockies v. Pierson,
550 F. Supp. 3d 894 (D. Idaho 2021), *vacated on other grounds*, 68 F.4th 475
(9th Cir. 2023).....19

Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & County of San Francisco,
916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019)19

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden,
878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)10

Ashcroft v. ACLU,
535 U.S. 564 (2002).....10

Bigelow v. Virginia,
421 U.S. 809 (1975).....11

Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale,
530 U.S. 640 (2000).....12

Cal. Tchrs. Ass’n v. State Bd. of Educ.,
271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001)14

Coffman v. Queen of Valley Med. Ctr.,
895 F.3d 717 (9th Cir. 2018)9

Diamontiney v. Borg,
918 F.2d 793 (9th Cir. 1990)17

Drakes Bay Oyster Co., v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014)9

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020)9, 10

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....17

Farris v. Seabrook,
677 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)17

Gordon v. Holder,
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	14
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020)	9
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	13
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 49 F. Supp. 3d 751 (D. Idaho 2014)	9
<i>Isaacson v. Brnovich</i> , 610 F. Supp. 3d 1243 (D. Ariz. 2022)	17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	13
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951).....	14
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> , 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009)	10, 17
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10
<i>McCormack v. Heideman</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (D. Idaho 2013)	18
<i>Moses v. Lake</i> , No. 3:22-cv-0063, 2023 WL 4546242 (D.V.I. July 14, 2023)	9
<i>Recycle for Change v. City of Oakland</i> , 856 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	12
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	12
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	11
<i>Stuhlbarg Int’l Sales Co. v. John D. Brush & Co.</i> , 240 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	11
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 1096 (D. Idaho 2022)	16
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	10
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	9
 Statutes	
Idaho Code § 18-306.....	15
Idaho Code § 18-604.....	2
Idaho Code § 18-609A(1)(b)	7
Idaho Code § 18-622(1).....	1
Idaho Code § 18-622(2).....	3
Idaho Code § 18-623.....	passim
Idaho Code § 18-623(1).....	12
Idaho Code § 18-623(2).....	2
Idaho Code § 18-623(4).....	3, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Regulations

ACOG Committee Opinion No. 554: Reproductive and Sexual Coercion, 121
Obstetrics & Gynecology 411, 411-15 (2013 *reaffirmed* 2022).....8

Constitutional Provisions

Idaho House Bill 2422

First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution passim

Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....10, 11, 13

Other Authorities

Ann L. Coker, *Does Physical Intimate Partner Violence Affect Sexual Health? A Systematic Review*, 8 *Trauma, Violence, & Abuse* 149, 151-53 (2007).....8

Elizabeth Miller et al., *Pregnancy Coercion, Intimate Partner Violence, and Unintended Pregnancy*, 81 *Contraception* 316-17.....8

<https://www.acog.org/-/media/project/acog/acogorg/clinical/files/committee-opinion/articles/2013/02/reproductive-and-sexual-coercion.pdf>8

<https://www.reuters.com/article/us-health-teens-abortions/parental-notification-law-appears-to-limit-delay-abortions-idUSKBN1EJ0QO;>7

Idaho Reports (Apr. 5, 2023),
<https://blog.idahoreports.idahoptv.org/2023/04/05/abortion-trafficking-bill-signed-despite-washington-governors-plea/>2

KTVB.com (Mar. 10, 2023), <https://www.ktvb.com/article/news/health/planned-parenthood-ontario-oregon-clinic-soft-opens-for-staff-training/277-972e8464-89b1-4685-bd93-1e8c42c6d032>6

The Seattle Times (June 28, 2023), <https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/politics/in-the-wa-v-idaho-abortion-wars-data-shows-idaho-is-losi>6
